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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la GEIl est cons-
tamment revu par la CEl afin qu'il refléte I'état actuel de
la technique.

Des renseignements relatifs a la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central de
la CEI.

Les renseignements relatifs & ces révisions, a ['établis-
sement des edmons révisées et aux amendements peuvent

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of the

publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised
edltlons and amendments may be obtained from IEC

dans lgs documents ci-dessous:

® | Bulletin de Ia CEI

¢ | Annuaire de la CEI
Publié annuellement

e | Catalogue des publications de la CEI
Publié annuellement et mis a jour régulierement

Terminologie

En ce|qui concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reportgra a la CEl 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique Inter-
nation, /(VEI) qui se presente sous forme de g pltres
sépaJ

compl¢ts sur le VEI peuvent étre obtenus sur ds
Voir également le dictionnaire multilingue de la CEI.

Les tefmes et définitions figurant dans la prese te p

cation| ont été soit tirés du
approyvés aux fins de cette publieation’

Symboles graphique

Pour l¢s symboles -@'
signes| d'usage général” ap

consullera:

—|la CEI
électro-techniqu
—-|la

sur K

et pouf les appareils électromédicaux,

équipements électriques en pratique médicale.

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CEl 27, de la CEl 417, de la
CEi 617 et/ou de la CEI 878, soit spécifiquement approuvés
aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEl établies par le
méme comité d'études

L'attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant & la fin
de cette publication, qui énumeérent les publications de la
CEl préparées par le comité d'études qui a établi la
présente publication.

sources:

e |EC Bulletin

IEC 50:
| which is
separate chapters each dealing
d. Full details of the IEV will be
. See also the IEC Myltilingual

5 and definitions contained in the present publi-
jon\have either been taken from the IEV or have been
pegifically approved for the purpose of this publication.

Graphical and letter symbols

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols ahd signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readers are rpferred to
publications:

— |EC 27: Letter symbols to be used in glectrical
technology;

- |EC 417: Graphical symbols for |use on
equipment. Index, survey and compilation of the
single sheets;

— |EC 617: Graphical symbols for diagrams;

and for medical electrical equipment,

= : { omedical
equipment in medical practice.

The symbols and signs contained in the present publication
have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417, IEC 617
and/or IEC 878, or have been specifically approved for the
purpose of this publication.

IEC publications prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by the
technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité des incubateurs
radiants pour nouveau-nés

AVANT-PROPOS

1)

2)

3)

La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisatio ondiale del\nprmalisation
composée de 'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux {Comités nationauxde-la' CHl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les quegstions de nornalisatipn dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, ia CEl, entre & ivi blie fes Normes

internationales. Leur élaboration est confiée & des comités d'étude out Comité
i efngmentales et
non gouvernementales, en liaison avec fa CEl aux: La CEl collabore

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl en ce quie 8rne chni rés par les
comités d’études ol sont représentés tous les Comijtés nationaux ‘84 S 5, expriment
dans la plus grande mesure possible un accord intefnati 2 i

Ces décisions constituent des re R 3 normes, de

4) Dans le but d'encourager ['unificati s’engagent

a appliquer de fagon transparente, s de la CEl

bt la norme

5) La CEl n'a fixé & ; le> marquage comme indication d'approbation et sa
responsabilité n a P

La Norm er : |Appareils

électrom dans la

culieére est issu des documents suivants:

DIS Rapport de vote

62D(BC)71 62D(BC)74

Lé rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sr:r le vote

.

e

Les annexes AA et BB sont données uniquement a titre d’information.

Dans la présente Norme Particuliére, les caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre établie et définitions: caractéres romains;

— notes, explications, conseils, introductions, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et références:
petits caractéres romains;

—~ spécifications d’essai: caractéres italiques;

-~ TERMES EMPLOYES DANS CETTE NORME PARTICULIERE QUI SONT DEFINIS A L'ARTICLE 2 ET
DANS LA CE! 601-1: PETITES CAPITALES.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of
infant radiant warmers

FOREWORD

1) The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organizatip standardization
comprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of thelEG is to
plomote international cooperation on all questions concerning standardization "inthe eélectrical and
electronic fields. To this end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publjshes 3 ards.
Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Natio d in
tHe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. and
non-governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also partici : IEC
collaborates closely with the International Organization for Stapdardizati i ordance with
conditions determined by agreement between the two organizatior

2) The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical s on
which all the National Committees having a special interegt the ly as
péssible, an international consensus of opinion on the subjects ddalt with

3) They have the form of recommendations {g hnical
rdports or guides and they are accepted®dy the N

4) In|order to promote international unification tional
Slandards transparently to the maximu Any
divergence between the |IEC Standard and the learly
indicated in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no marKing p r any
equipment declared tobe i

Intefnational Standa ictro-

medjcal equipmer dical

pradtice.

The text of this Rarticular is based on the following documents:

DIS Report on voting
62D(CO)71 62D(C0)74
Full [infermation on the voting for the approval of this Particular Standard can be foupd in
the reper-on-voting-indicated-in-the-above-table-

Annexes AA and BB are for information only.

In this Particular Standard the following print types are used:

- requirements, compliance with which can be tested, and definitions: in roman type;

- notes, explanations, advice, instructions, general statements, exceptions and references: in smaller

type;
— test specifications: in italic type;

- TERMS USED THROUGHOUT THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD WHICH HAVE BEEN DEFINED IN

CLAUSE 2 AND IN IEC 601-1: SMALL CAPITALS.
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INTRODUCTION

La présente Norme Internationale Particuliére modifie et compléte la CEI 601-1 (deuxiéme

édition, 1988): Sécurité des appareils électromédicaux - Premiére partie: Régles
de sécurité, telle que modifiée par son amendement 1 (1991), appelée Norme
dans la présente Norme Particuliére (voir 1.3).

Les prescriptions sont suivies de spécifications relatives aux essais corresponda

générales
Générale

nts.

Conformément & la décision prise par le sous-comité 62D lors de sa réunion tenue &

Washington en 1979, une section «Guide général et justifications» contenant; g
convient, des notes explicatives concernant les prescriptions les i
en annexe AA.

Les articles et paragraphes comportant des notes
marqués d’'un astérisque ().

uand cela
tes figure

AA sont

scriptions
son temps
e clinique
e ne font
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INTRODUCTION

This Particular International Standard amends and supplements IEC 601-1 (second
edition, 1988): Medical electrical equipment — Part 1: General requirements for safety,
as amended by its amendment 1 (1991), hereinafter referred to as the General Standard

(see 1.3).

The requirements are followed by specifications for the relevant tests.

Following the decision taken by subcommittee 62D at the meeting in Washington in 1979,

a "Ge
priate

Claug
an as

It is

facilit
revisi
techn

neral guidance and rationale" section giving some explanatory notes;-where ap
, about the more important requirements is included in annex AA.

9

o3

pro-

nly
any
5 in
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité
des incubateurs radiants pour nouveau-nés

SECTION UN - GENERALITES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de ia Norme Générale s’appliquent
avec les exceptions suivantes:

1 Domaine d’application et objet

L’article correspondant de ia Norme Générale s’applique ave ivantes:
1.1 Domaine d’application

Remplacement:

La présente Norme Particuliére s’applique aux 1 A : VEAU-NES
tels que définis en 2.2.101.

La présente Norme Particulier UBATEURS

RADIANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES destinés & it ¢n dehors du milieu pédiatrique
hospitalier, aux INCUBATEURS RADJANT auffant et
aux INCUBATEURS RADIANTS POUR NOU INTERNE.

alimentés par une SOURCE ELECTRIQUE

1.2 Objet
Remplacement:

L'objet d articuliére est d’établir des prescriptions particuliéres
relatives a 1a$ BATEURS RADIANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES définis en 2.2.101.

La pré i Particuliére se rapporte a la CEl 601-1 (1988): Appareils électro-
médicaux miére partie: Régles générales de sécurité telle que modifiég par son

Pour plus de concision cette Premiére partie est désignée dans la présente Nofme Parti-
culiére soit comme «Norme Générale», soit comme «Prescription(s) Générale(s)».

La numérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente Norme Particuliére
correspond & celle de la Norme Générale. Les modifications au texte de la Norme
Générale sont indiquées par les expressions suivantes:

«Remplacement» signifie que rarticle ou le paragraphe correspondant de la Norme
Générale est remplacé complétement par le texte de la présente Norme Particuliére.

«Complément» signifie que le texte de la présente Norme Particuliere doit étre ajouté aux
prescriptions de la Norme Générale.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety
of infant radiant warmers

SECTION ONE - GENERAL

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except
follows:

1 SYcope and object

This rlause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

1.1 (Scope
Replacement:

This Particular Standard applies to INFANT RADIANT WARMER

as

Requirements for INFANT RADIANT WARH N gutside a hospital baby
care environment, INFANT RADIANT WAR 2 ANT
WARMERS powered by an INTERNAL E this

Parti¢ular Standard.

1.2 [Object
Replacement:

The ¢bject of t >
of INFANT RADIANT WARMERS ine 2.2.101.

1.3 [|Particuls

Addition;

efers to IEC 601-1 (1988): Medical electrical equipment — Pa

Gengral require : s for safety as amended by its amendment 1 (1991).

toéstablish particular requirements for the safety

For brevity, Part 1 is referred to in this Particular Standard either as the "Gengral

Standard" or as the "General Requirement(s)".

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this Particular Standard corresponds

to that of the General Standard. The changes to the text of the General Standard
specified by the use of the following words:

are

"Replacement" means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is replaced

completely by the text of this Particular Standard.

"Addition" means that the text of this Particular Standard is additional to the requirements

of the General Standard.
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«Modification» signifie que l'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Générale est modifié
ainsi qu’indiqué dans la présente Norme Particuliére.

Les paragraphes et figures ajoutés a la Norme Générale sont numérotés a partir de 101,
les annexes complémentaires notées AA, BB, etc. et les compléments aa), bb), etc.

L'expression «cette Norme» est utilisée pour se référer & la Norme Générale et a cette
Norme Particuliére considérées ensemble.

Lorsque la présente Norme Particuliére ne comprend pas de section, article ou para-
graphe la section, l'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Générale, qui peut étre sans

ans modification; lorsqu’il est demandé gu’une partie quelconque de
la Norme Générale, bien que pertinente, ne s’applique pas, a_est expfessément
mentionné dans la présente Norme Particuliére.

Les prescriptions de cette Norme Particuliére ont priorité sur (Générale.

2 Terminologie et définitions

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’app ptions suiyantes:

2.1.5 PARTIE APPLIQUEE

Remplacement:

gr en contact avec le noliveau-né.

avec I'APPAREIL, ayant pour fonction dg mesurer

AoGirci utilisé en tant que récepteur reproductible de¢ I'énergie
ajs de 'INCUBATEUR RADIANT POUR NOUVEAU-NES. (Voir figure 101.)

inqg DISPOSITIFS D'ESSAI utilisé dans une configuration spécjfiée (voir
figure-102) pour les essais de qualification de I''NCUBATEUR RADIANT POUR NOUVEAU-NES.

2.2 Types a APPAREILS (classification)

Définition complémentaire:

2.2.101 INCUBATEUR RADIANT POUR NOUVEAU-NES (désigné ci-aprés par APPAREIL)
Dispositif & énergie électrique avec une source de chauffage par rayonnement destiné

a4 maintenir I'équilibre thermique d'un PATIENT nouveau-né par rayonnement direct
d’'énergie dans la région infrarouge du spectre électromagnétique.

*

Justifications, voir a i'annexe AA.
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*Amendment"” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is amended as
indicated by the text of this Particular Standard.

Subclauses or figures which are additional to those of the General Standard are numbered
starting from 101, additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc., and additional items aa),
bb), etc.

The term "this Standard" is used to make reference to the General Standard and this
Particular Standard taken together.

Where there is no corresponding section, clause or subclause in this Particular Standard,
the sectlon clause or subclause of the General Standard, although possibly not relevant,
i art of the General Standard

Particular Standard.

The requirements of this Particular Standard take priority over those

2 Terminology and definitions

This clause of the General Standard applies except as fo

2.1.5 APPLIED PART

Replacement:

All parts of the RADIANT WARMER acces ant.

Additional definitions:
2.1.1101 SKIN TEMPERATURE 5

A sepsing device inc IPMENT intended to measure the infant’s

skin emperatun@

2.1.102 TESTDE

A tofally mat. bla as a reproducible receiver of radiant energy during
testing of t 2 ADIA ARMER. (See figure 101.)

2.1.10

DEVICES used in a specified configuration (see figure 102) for perform-
FANT RADIANT WARMER.

An afray of five
ance|tests of the |

2.2 EQUIPMENT 1ypes (classification)

Additional definition:

2.2.101 INFANT RADIANT WARMER (hereinafter referred to as EQUIPMENT)

An electrically powered device with a radiant heating source intended to maintain the

thermal balance of an infant PATIENT by direct radiation of energy in the infra-red region of
the electromagnetic spectrum.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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2.10 Fonctionnement de I'APPAREIL
Complément:

2.10.101 CONDITION DE TEMPERATURE STABILISEE

Condition qui est atteinte lorsque la température mesurée au centre du DISPOSITIF D’ESSAI,

placé au milieu du matelas de L’APPAREIL, ne varie pas de plus de 1 °C en 1 h.

2.10.102 TEMPERATURE MOYENNE DU DISPOSITIF D’ESSAI (T1, T2, T3’ T4 ou TM)

Valeur moyenne de la temp
DISPOSITIF D'ESSAI, en CONDITION DE TEMPERATURE STABlLISEE

2.10.103 TEMPERATURE MOYENNE AU CENTRE (TM)

TEMPERATURE MOYENNE DU DISPOSITIF D'ESSAI placé a
(Voir figure 102.)

2.10.104 TEMPERATURE DE COMMANDE

Points complémentaires:

centre du

APPAREIL.

t soit & un
SATEUR.

ment en
e proche

aa) défaillance d’'un CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE;
bb) coupure entre un CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE et 'APPAREIL;
cc) défaillance du circuit de commande de I'élément chauffant.

*  Justifications, voir & 'annexe AA.
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2.10 Operation of EQUIPMENT
Addition:

2.10.101 STEADY TEMPERATURE CONDITION

A condition which is reached when the temperature, measured at the centre of the TEST
DEVICE positioned on the mid point of the EQUIPMENT mattress, does not vary by more

than 1 °C over a period of 1 h.

2.10.102 TEST DEVICE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE (T1, T2, T3, T4 or TM)

The Everage temperature reading taken during a STEADY TEMPERATU
regular intervals at the centre of a TEST DEVICE.

2.10.1083 MID POINT AVERAGE TEMPERATURE (TM)

The TEST DEVICE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE of the TEST DEVICE pO
the EQUIPMENT mattress. (See figure 102.)

2.10104 CONTROL TEMPERATURE

The temperature set at the temperature control

2.10.105 MANUAL MODE

A mgde of operation in which the hegter
its maximum output set bythe USER.

2.10.106 BABY CONTRQLL
A mqde of opn
temperature of theb

3 (Generajte
This pl8 | Standard applies except as follows:
3.6" | SINGLE FAULT CONDITIONS

Additional-items:

CONDITION

poir

at

t of

the

aa) failure of a SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR;
bb) disconnection of a SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR from the EQUIPMENT;
cc) failure of the heater control circuit.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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4 Prescriptions générales relatives aux essais

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

4.5* Température ambiante, humidité, pression atmosphérique

a)* Moaodification:

Dans la ligne 3, remplacer «température ambiante comprise entre 15 °C et 35 °C» par

«température ambiante comprise entre 18 °C et 30 °C».

4.6 Autres conditions

Point complémentaire:
aa) Lors des essais, la TEMPERATURE DE COMMANDE doit ot jeure d’au
moins 3 °C & la température ambiante.
6 Identification, marquage et documentation
L article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’ag ptions suivantes:
6.1 Marquage sur I'extérieur des APPAREILS
Point complémentaire:
aa) Les APPAREILS ne possédan 5 cgouchage intégrales doivent porter
de fagon indélébile et claire Mine indi ur les distances acceptables|entre les
glas.
des instruments
prévus pour réaliser une sélection et une |indication
£ COMMANDE, sur ou a proximité des organes de commande.
une résolution a intervalles ne dépassant pas 0,2/ °C.
PAGNEMENT
aa)~ Les instructions d'utilisation doivent comporter en outre:

1. Une prescription stipulant que le controle independant de la temperature du

nouveau-né par I'opérateur est indispensable et qu’il est imprudent de
nouveau-né sans surveillance dans I’APPAREIL.

laisser un

2. Des recommandations sur les distances acceptables entre le systéme de
chauffage de 'APPAREIL et tout matelas I'équipant, ainsi qu'une information sur les

conséquences que toute modification de cette distance peut entrainer.

*

Justifications, voir a 'annexe AA.
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4 General requirements for tests

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

4.5*

Ambient temperature, humidity, atmospheric pressure

a)* Amendment:

In line 3 replace "an ambient temperature within the range 15 °C to 35 °C" by "an ambient

temp

4.6

erature within the range 18 °C to 30 °C".

Other conditions

Addit

aa)
temp)

6 Identification, marking and documents -

This

6.1
Addit
aa)
with
and 4
6.3
Addi

aa)
TURE
not g

6.8
6.8.2

Additi

aa)

jonal item:

During the tests the CONTROL TEMPERATURE shall always
erature by at least 3 °C.

clause of the General Standard applies except as fol

The EQUIPMENT without integral be as_shé ranently and clearly ma
gen the EQUIPMENT heating syst

Iny mattress.

Marking of contrg

ional Item:

Means sh@

ear selection and indication of CONTROL TEMP
& means provided shall allow resolution at inter,

The-instructions for use shall additionally contain:

. statemen at independent monitoring o € temperature [

ient

ked
Ems

ERA-
vals

by

the operator is essential and it is inadvisible to leave an infant unattended under

the EQUIPMENT.

2. Recommendations on the permissible distances between the EQUIPMENT
heating system and any mattress used with it, and a statement on the effects which

any changes in this distance may have.

* Rationale, see annex AA.
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3. Des instructions relatives aux positions et aux méthodes d’utilisation et de
fixation des capteurs de température prévus pour I'’APPAREIL.

4. Des précisions sur les alarmes de I'APPAREIL et sur les méthodes permettant de
les essayer de fagon routiniére.

5. Pour un APPAREIL DE TYPE B, dans lequel le nouveau-né peut ne pas étre isolé
de la terre, un avertissement signalant que des précautions particuliéres doivent
étre prises pour s’assurer que tout appareil supplémentaire relié au nouveau-né est
électriquement sdr.

6. Le cas échéant, une recommandation a I'UTILISATEUR sur l'inspection réguliére
des loquets et des systémes de fermeture des barriéres, dans le but de prévenir la
chute du nouveau-né.

7. Une indication relative aux charges maximales pouvan} é es a tous

8.* Des informations sur les conséquences entrainée nent d’un
CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE de la peau du PA iopnement de
I’APPAREIL.

9. Le cas échéant, une information stipulant que\inclinal de sa po-

sition horizontale par rapport a I'élément isceptible

d’affecter les qualités, de fonctionneme NOUVEAU-
NES. (Prescriptions de 50.102.)
10. Une information stipulant que tinés a la
photothérapie ou les mate ' 5 qualités
de fonctionnement de [I'fy ment aux
prescriptions de 50.102.
R RADIANT
d’autres

CUBATEURS RADIANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES qyi peuvent
REGULE PAR LE BEBE, une information décrivant la

jpulant que les températures rectales ne sont pas appro-
age de I'énergie produite par I'élément chauffant de I'APPAREIL.

au froide

ation stipulant que I'APPAREIL n’est pas en mesure d} faire la
si qu’une

¢ information stiputant que les conditions ambiantes (par exemple Un courant
d'air) sont susceptibles d’affecter I'équilibre thermique du nouveau-né.

17.* Si la source de rayonnemeni a une durée de vie limitée, le constructeur est
tenu de spécifier dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT, le temps au bout duquel
la source de rayonnement devrait étre remplacée du fait de son vieillissement.

18. Une information stipulant que les INCUBATEURS RADIANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES
devraient étre utilisés seulement par du personnel formé spécialement et sous
la direction du personnel médical qualifié, qui connait trés bien les risques et les
avantages des incubateurs radiants pour nouveau-nés.

19. Une information stipulant que les INCUBATEURS RADIANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES
peuvent augmenter la perte d’eau imperceptible des PATIENTS.

*

Justifications, voir a I'annexe AA.
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*

3. Instructions on the recommended positions and methods of use and attachment
of the temperature sensors provided for use with the EQUIPMENT.

4. Details of the EQUIPMENT alarms and methods by which they should be tested
routinely.

5. For TYPE B EQUIPMENT in which the infant might not be isolated from earth, a
warning that particular care shouid be taken to ensure that additional equipment
connected to the infant is electrically safe.

6. If applicable, a recommendation to the USER to inspect regularly latches and
closing devices of barriers to prevent the infant falling out.

7. A statement of the maximum loads which can be applied tg-all supports|and

mounting brackets for ACCESSORIES and ancillary equipment.

8. Information on the effects on the functioning of the EQUIP
the SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR from the PATIENT skin.

nt of

9. ntal
FANT
,|can
ents

of 50.102
11. the

MODE, a staterent describi q i y is

maintaine
13.* A st e

the

the EQUIPMENT cannot differentiate between an incrgase
with a cold skin (fever) and a low core and skin temperdture
recommendation to monitor the temperature of the PATIENT,

16.~ A statemént that environmental conditions (e.g. air movement) can affect the
thermal balance of the infant.

e, in
the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, the time after wh:ch the source of radiation should
be replaced because of ageing.

18. A statement that an INFANT RADIANT WARMER should be used only by appro-
priately trained personnel and under the direction of qualified medical personnel who
are familiar with currently known risks and benefits of radiant warmer use.

19. A statement that an INFANT RADIANT WARMER can increase the PATIENTS’ insensi-
ble water loss.

Rationale, see annex AA.
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SECTION DEUX - CONDITIONS D’ENVIRONNEMENT

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent
avec les exceptions suivantes:

10 Conditions d’environnement

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

10.2.1  Environnement

a) Remplacement:

Température ambiante comprise entre +18 °C et 30 °C (voir 4.

SECTION TROIS - PROTECTION

avec les exceptions suivantes:

20 Tension de tenue

L’article correspond

20.2 Prescript

Point B—dQ

doit avoir une valeur minimale de 250 V.

La tension d’essai doit avoir une valeur minimale de 1 500 V.

*

Justifications, voir a I'annexe AA.
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SECTION TWO - ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as
follows:

10 Environmental conditions

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

10.2.1 Environment

a) Replacement

An ambient temperature range of +18 °C to 30 °C (see 4.5%).

SECTION THREE - PROTECTION |
ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZA

The ¢lauses and subclauses of this section 3 standdrd apply except as
follows:

20 Dielectric strength

This ¢lause of the Generg
20.2 | Requirements f
ltem B-d
Additjon:

The reference ~ a minimum of 250 V.
ltem B-®
Additjon:

The tpst voltage shall be a minimum of 1 500 V.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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SECTION QUATRE - PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES MECANIQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent

avec les exceptions suivantes:

21 Résistance mécanique

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

21.3 Modification:

Paragraphes complémentaires:

21.101 Les supports et arceaux de montage des ACCESGOIRE
doivent satisfaire aux charges maximales recommandées

maintenir cette force pendant
présenter aucun dégéat.

il annexe

au moyen

e graduel-
la charge

de temps de 5 s & 10 s, et

ne doivent

intégrale,
[IENT hors
r accéder
nées dans

une force
barriéres

ivantes:

plus défavorable de pames amovibles et daccessoues et sont chargés avec
maximale recommandée.

24.3 Ce paragraphe de la Norme Générale ne s’applique pas.
Paragraphe complémentaire:

24.101
de blocage pour prévenir les mouvements involontaires.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

rbinaison la

la charge

Si PAPPAREIL est monté sur des roulettes, le constructeur doit prévoir un dispositif
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SECTION FOUR - PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL HAZARDS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as
follows:

21 Mechanical strength

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

21.3 Amendment:

The nermaHead-foran-infart-PATHENT-iSFeduced-to—10-kg-

Additjonal subclauses:

21.101 Supports and mounting brackets for ACCESSORIES and a
meet|the manufacturer’'s recommended maximum loads.

test:
Apply

recor
The g

21.1(Q able barriers shall be provided to
preve . W barriers as are intended to| be
opened or removed to al . i i iti and
shall remain locked unde i

Compliance wit

Apply 'ard

horiz
closed.

This

241

The . v he—A
unfavourab/e combmat/on of detachable parts and accessories and are /oaded with the
recommended maximum load.

24.3 This subclause of the General Standard does not apply.
Additional subclause:

24.101 If EQUIPMENT is mounted on wheels, the manufacturer shall provide a means to
prevent its inadvertent movement.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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SECTION CINQ - PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DUS
AUX RAYONNEMENTS NON DESlRE_S OU EXCESSIFS

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale s’appliquent
avec 'exception suivante:

33* Rayonnements infrarouges

Le niveau maximal d’éclairement énergétique, & n'importe quel point du matelas, ne doit
pas dépasser 60 mW/cm? dans tout le spectre infrarouge.

: i i i r W/cm? dans le
spectre infrarouge proche (760 nm a 1 400 nm).

La conformité est vérifiée par mesurage.

SECTION SIX - PROTECTION CONTRE LES RIS ON DE MELANGES

ANESTHESIQUES IN

bpliquent.

IVES

antes:

NORMALE,
0 °C».

Remplacer le premier alinéa par:

La température des surfaces accessibles au PATIENT nouveau-né sur le matelas ne doit
pas dépasser 40 °C pour les surfaces métalliques et 42 °C pour les autres matériaux,
lorsque I’APPAREIL fonctionne en CONDITION DE TEMPERATURE STABILISEE & sa TEMPERATURE
DE COMMANDE maximale.

En cas de réchauffement, jusqu’a obtention de la CONDITION DE TEMPERATURE STABILISEE
ou en CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT, ces températures ne doivent pas dépasser 42 °C
pour des surfaces métalliques et 45 °C pour les autres matériaux.

*

Justifications, voir a I'annexe AA.
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SECTION FIVE - PROTECTION AGAINST HAZARDS FROM UNWANTED
OR EXCESSIVE RADIATION

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as
follows:

33* Infra-red radiation

The maximum irradiance level at any point on the mattress shall not exceed 60 mW/cm?2 in
the total infra-red spectrum.

The maxi irradi 2 infra- rum
(760 nmto 1 400 nm).

Compliance is checked by measurements.

The dglauses and subclauses of this section of the G

The ¢lauses and subcla secti f the General Standard apply except as

follows:

42 Excessive

This ¢lause of the G al & ard applies except as follows:

42.1 | Amenagm

Delete fron 9 in Table Xa: "EQUIPMENT parts which may in NORMAL USE have a
brief o ‘ ". Delete from column 2: "50 °C".

42.3"

Replalzce the first paragraph by the following:

The temperature of surfaces accessible to an infant PATIENT on the mattress shall not
exceed 40 °C for metal surfaces and 42 °C for other materials when the EQUIPMENT is
operating under STEADY TEMPERATURE CONDITION at its maximum CONTROL TEMPERATURE.

Under conditions of warm-up to STEADY TEMPERATURE CONDITION or that of a SINGLE FAULT
CONDITION these surfaces shall not exceed 42 °C for metal or 45 °C for other materials.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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42.5 Complément:

Si la température de surface de I'élément chauffant dépasse 85 °C en UTILISATION
NORMALE, des dispositifs de protection de I'élément chauffant, dont la température en

UTILISATION NORMALE ne doit pas dépasser 85 °C, sont requis.

La conformité est vérifiée en mesurant |a température et en effectuant un essai

de rigidité

spécifié en 21 a) de la Norme Générale. Le dispositif de protection de I'élément chauffant

ne doit pas étre en contact avec I'élément chauffant.

44 Débordements, renversements, fuites, humidité, pénétration de liquides,

[ _nettoyage, sterilisation et désinfection
L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec Ig

44.3 Renversements de liquides
Remplacement:

Les APPAREILS doivent étre construits de so :
appareils doivent satisfaire aux prescriptions relati 5 é diélectrique,
de 20.1 4 20.4 de la Norme Générale et les A jventfofictionner norma

Verser 20 isptogi ~ jon saline a 0,9 %) de facon continue suf
du matel 2

Paragraphes complémentaires:

yantes:

i’eau, les
spécifiées
ement.

3 ORMALE la moins favorable. Dans le cas
d’un APPAREIL ave. EGULNE PAR LE BEBE, le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE

le centre

yantes:

ajustée de sorte qu’'une rotation dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre ent
augmentation de la température.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

doit étre
raine une

46.102 |l ne doit pas étre possible de connecter un capteur destiné a étre utilisé avec

I’APPAREIL & un socle inadéquat sur I'APPAREIL.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.
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42.5 Addition:

If the heater element surface temperature exceeds 85 °C in NORMAL USE, heater guards

which cannot exceed 85 °C in NORMAL USE shall be fitted.

Compliance is checked by measurement of the temperature and by performing the rigidity
test as described in 21 a) of the General Standard. The heater guard shall not touch the

heater element.

44 Overflow, spillage, leakage, humidity, ingress of liquids, cleaning,

gterilization and disinfection
This ¢lause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

443 | Spillage
Replacement:

The EQUIPMENT shall be so constructed that in the eve

the djelectric strength requirements specified in 20\1 tQ 2
the EQUIPMENT shall function normally,

Compliance is checked by the following\ests:

Positjon the EQUIPMENT i
EQUIRMENT with BABY CONTR®
the cpntre of the upp Y

Pour|200 ml of jsotoni
period of 15 s.
After|this test, t

46 Hu

This ¢lause 41 Standard applies except as follows:

Additional subclauses:
46.1 ; fotT;

clockwise rotation produces an increase in temperature.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

tal
eet
and

b of
d at

at a

46.102 It shall not be possible to connect a sensor intended for use with the EQUIPMENT

to an inappropriate socket on the EQUIPMENT.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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46.103 Dans le cas d’un INCUBATEUR RADIANT POUR NOUVEAU-NES pouvant fonctionner
dans différents modes, le mode de fonctionnement utilisé doit étre clairement indiqué.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

46.104* Dans le cas d’INCUBATEURS RADIANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES fonctionnant en MODE
MANUEL, une alarme sonore et visuelle doit étre déclenchée au moins toutes les 15 min et
le chauffage désactivé si I'éclairement énergétique maximal, & n'importe quel point de la
surface du matelas, dépasse un niveau net d'éclairement énergétique de 10 mW/cm? a
une température ambiante de 25 °C. Le chauffage peut étre réactivé et I'alarme peut étre
réinitialisée conformément & 102.2 (voir section 101).

La conformité est vérifide. parexamen et parmesuraqe.
+ ™ O

49 Coupure de I’'alimentation

L'article 49 de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exceptioR suiyva

49.2 Complément:

L’APPAREIL doit étre congu de sorte que la coupure i ‘alimentation

La conform/té est venflée en coupant Ie RESERL / , j t ensuite

MENT
Les articles e Générale
s’appliqu
50 Précisjg
L’arti 2 ’ i i ivantes:

pé&rature mesurée par le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE|doit étre
continuelleq affichée et clairement visible. La température affichée doit étle donnée
avéc,une précision de +0,3 °C. Si I'affichage permet d’indiquer d’autres parameéfres, cette
indication ne doit étre obtenue que de fagon volontaire en utilisant un interrupteyr a action

et ; ot e ottt . ) S0oEertdl 5.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et par I’'essai suivant:

Immerger le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE dans un bain d’eau dont la température
est maintenue a 36 °C # 0,1 °C. Placer le bulbe d’un thermométre d’étalonnage, dont la
précision de lecture est de +0,05 °C, & proximité du CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE.
La température lue sur le thermométre d'étalonnage doit étre comparée a la température
affichée, et la différence entre elles ne doit pas dépasser 0,3 °C moins I'erreur du thermo-
métre d’étalonnage.

*

Justifications, voir a l'annexe AA.
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46.103 In the case of an INFANT RADIANT WARMER which can be operated in various
modes of operation the mode of operation shall be clearly displayed.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

46.104* In the case of INFANT RADIANT WARMERS which are operated in the MANUAL
MODE an auditory and visual alarm shall be given at least every 15 min and the heater
deactivated if the maximum irradiance at any point of the mattress area exceeds a net
irradiance level of 10 mW/cm?2 at an ambient temperature of 25 °C. The heater can be
reactivated and the alarm can be reset in compliance with 102.2 (see section 101).

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurements

49 Interruption of the power supply
Clause 49 of the General Standard applieé except as follows:

49.2| Addition:

The wer
supp|
Com ithin
1 mif

The c i ion of the General Standard apply except as
folloy

50 |

This
Additioy

50.1 b nti-
nuou 3 racy
of +0,3 (°C. If th& display is used to present any other parameter, this shall pnly
be dbtained on demand, using a momentary action switch. The range of displdyed
temperature shaitbe arfeast 30 °C 10 40—°C-

Compliance is checked by inspection and the following test:

Immerse the SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR in a water bath maintained at 36 °C + 0,1 °C.
Position a calibrated thermometer, accurate to within +0,05 °C, with its bulb adjacent to
the SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR. The reading of the standard thermometer shall be
compared with the displayed temperature and their difference shall not exceed 0,3 °C less
the calibrated thermometer error.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=976f271a8040bb09b33f200d1eeb285c

-30- 601-2-21 © CEI:1994

50.102* La différence entre la TEMPERATURE MOYENNE AU CENTRE et la TEMPERATURE
MOYENNE DU DISPOSITIF D’ESSAI de n'importe quel autre dispositif comprenant la CHARGE
D'ESSAI ne doit pas dépasser 2 °C.

La conformité est vérifiée au moyen de I'essai suivant.

Préparer cinq DISPOSITIFS D'ESSAl se composant de disques en aluminium, ayant chacun
une masse de 500 g + 10 g et un diamétre de 100 mm £ 2 mm.

Percer des trous de 5 mm de diamétre et de 50 mm + 2 mm de profondeur comme indiqué
dans la figure 101, et recouvrir la surface entiére du disque d’une peinture noire non
réfléchissante.

NOTE - L'épaisseur d'un disque sera d'environ 23 mm.

Soumettre 'APPAREIL & I'essai suivant dans un local ou la vite ede lfair est de
0,1 m/s et la température ambiante est maintenue a 23 °C 2 °

Placer quatre DISPOSITIFS D’ESSAI identifiés individuelle

, 3 et 4 sur le
matelas horizontal, au centre de chacun des quatre e i

. en deux

squ’a ce
t obtenue. Dans le cas d'un| APPAREIL
e rendement du dispositif de chauffage de
D'ESSAI s'éleve jusqu’a environ 36 °C en

4 [ tuer au moins 20 lectures des tempélatures de
chaque D@S ] A% a i Ile de temps réguliers, pendant au moins 60 min.

Calculer le

a TEMPERATURE MOYENNE DU DISPOSITIF D'ESSAI poyr chaque
DISPOSITIF D X

1=+t + g+t + o f)/n

st la TEMPERATURE MOYENNE du DISPOSITIF D'ESSAI pour le DISPOSITIF D'ESSAI n° 1

sont le¥lectures individuelles de température effectuées au niveau du DISPOSITIF D'E§SAI n° 1, &
intepvalles de temps réguliers, en CONDITION DE TEMPERATURE STABILISEE

n est le nombre de lectures effectuées en CONDITION DE TEMPERATURE STABILISEE

. & fé ISPOSITIFS
DESSAI T,, T,, T4 et TM'

Comparer les TEMPERATURES MOYENNES DES DISPOSITIFS D'ESSAI Ty, T,, T,, T, avec Ty, et
vérifier que la différence maximale ne dépasse pas 2,0 °C.

*  Justifications, voir a 'annexe AA.
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50.102* The difference between the MID POINT AVERAGE TEMPERATURE and the TEST DEVICE
AVERAGE TEMPERATURE of any of the other devices comprising the TEST LOAD shall not
exceed 2 °C.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

Prepare five TEST DEVICES consisting of aluminium discs each with a mass of 500 g + 10 g
and a diameter of 100 mm + 2 mm.

Drill 5 mm diameter holes 50 mm * 2 mm deep as shown in figure 101 and coat the entire
disc surface with non-reflective black paint.

NOQTE - The disc thickness will be approximately 23 mm.

VICE
the
WM ",
an
ROL
URE
the
ADY
E at

SVICE AVERAGE TEMPERATURE for each TEST DEYICE

=+t + g+t + .t )/n

is the nuriber of readings during the STEADY TEMPERATURE CONDITION

Calc the

same way.

Compare TEST DEVICE AVERAGE TEMPERATURES T1, T2, T3, T4 with TM and verify the
maximum difference does not exceed 2,0 °C.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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50.103* L’APPAREIL étant en MODE A COMMANDE ASSERVIE et le matelas étant placé en
position horizontale, la température mesurée par le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE ne
doit pas dévier de la TEMPERATURE DE COMMANDE de plus de 0,5 °C.

La conformité est vérifiée pendant les essais de 50.102.

SECTION NEUF - FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMAL ET CONDITIONS DE DEFAUT:
ESSAIS D’ENVIRONNEMENT

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de 1a Norme Générale s’appliquent.

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspg Générale

s'appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

54 Généralités

2

L'article correspondant de la Norme Géné
Paragraphe complémentaire:

RE en MODE DE COMMANDE REGULE PAR LE
doit étre comprise entre 36 °C|ou moins

54.101 La gamme de TEMPERATURE DE GON
BEBE d’'un INCUBATEU

de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

Supprimer les tirets 3 et 4.

Complément (précédant 'alinéa 1):

aa) Aprés avoir atteint les CONDITIONS DE TEMPERATURE STABILISEE, tout écart de
température détecté supérieur a +1 °C par rapport a la TEMPERATURE DE COMMANDE
doit déclencher une alarme sonore et visuelle, et I'élément chauffant de 'APPAREIL doit
se mettre hors tension dés que la température détectée dépasse la TEMPERATURE DE

COMMANDE de 1 °C.

*

Justifications, voir a I'annexe AA.
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50.103* With the EQUIPMENT working in the SERVO CONTROLLED MODE with horizontal
matiress orientation, the temperature as measured by the SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR shall

not differ from the CONTROL TEMPERATURE by more than 0,5 °C.

Compliance is checked during the tests of 50.102.

SECTION NINE - ABNORMAL OPERATION AND FAULT CONDITIONS;

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTS

The ¢

SECTION TEN - CONSTRUCTIONAL REQUIREME

The [clauses and subclauses of this section of the Genera
follows:

54 General
This [clause of the General Standard applies ex¢

Additional subclause:

54.101 The range of the CONTROL /TEMPERA
INFANT RADIANT WARMER shall be from'36 @e ot more than 38 °C.

Compliance is checked\Qy ins

56 Sompone@

This [clause of thé
56.6
a) Application

Amendment:

Delete’dashes 3 and 4.

an

Addition (preceding paragraph 1):

aa) After STEADY TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS have been achieved, any sensed temperature
deviation exceeding +1 °C compared with the CONTROL TEMPERATURE shall cause an
auditory and visual alarm to operate, and the EQUIPMENT heater shall switch off when the

sensed temperature exceeds the CONTROL TEMPERATURE by 1 °C.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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La conformité est vérifiée par examen et au moyen des deux essais suivants:
Essai 1

Régler la TEMPERATURE DE COMMANDE & 36 °C et immerger le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE
CUTANEE dans un bain d’eau maintenu a 36 °C + 0,1 °C. Placer le bulbe d’un thermométre
étalonné, dont la précision de lecture est de +0,05 °C, a proximité du CAPTEUR DE TEMPE-
RATURE CUTANEE. Aprés avoir obtenu une indication de température stabilisée et I'avoir
maintenue pendant au moins 10 min, régler la commande de température du bain d’eau a
38 °C. Noter si les alarmes sonore et visuelle fonctionnent lorsque la température du bain
d’eau ne dépasse pas 37 °C + 0,3 °C, et si I'élément chauffant de I'APPAREIL se met hors
tension

Essai 2

Brature du
sonore et
’APPAREIL

Identique a I'essai 1, mais, dans ce cas, le réglage de la ¢
bain d’eau est ramené de 36 °C + 0,1 °C a 34 °C + 0,1 °C.
visuelle fonctionnent au-dessus de 35 °C + 0,3 °C et ¢
continue a fonctionner.

W PATIENT de|dépasser
DE PREMIER DEFAUT.

dans des
kimale, et

sonore et

nisme de
MANDE, ils

Point' ¢) Limitation du mouvement

Complément (aprés alinéa 1):

Si des boutons rotatifs sont prévus pour modifier la TEMPERATURE DE COMMANDE, leurs
butées doivent supporter les couples spécifiés dans le tableau Xiil de la Norme Générale.
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Compliance is checked by inspection and both of the following tests:
Test 1

Set the CONTROL TEMPERATURE to 36 °C and immerse the SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR in a
water bath maintained at 36 °C + 0,1 °C. Position a calibrated thermometer accurate to
within +0,05 °C with its bulb adjacent to the SKIN TEMPERATURE SENSOR. After a steady
temperature indication is achieved and maintained for at least 10 min, increase the water
bath temperature control setting to 38 °C. Report whether the auditory and visual alarms
operate at a water bath temperature not exceeding 37 °C + 0,3 °C and whether the
EQUIPMENT heater switches off.

Test |2

As for Test 1, but in this instance the temperature control setti
reduged from 36 °C + 0,1 °C to 34 °C + 0,1 °C. Report whether
alarms operate above 35 °C + 0,3 °C and the EQUIPMENT heats *aQk

bb) |The EQUIPMENT shall not permit the skin temp
undel NORMAL CONDITION and each SINGLE FAULT CONDI

Compliance is checked by the followj

Placée a TEST DEVICE at the centre of 7 j 2/ EQUIPMENT operating ufider
STEADY TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS at WJROL TEMPERATURE, and under|(any
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION.

The test device shall no X QWY i ting
and the heater being on

Actuati

56.1(

ltem

Additi

If the the
indic yent
the p

Item [c)/ Limitation of movement

Addition (after paragraph 1):

If rotating knobs are provided for the change of CONTROL TEMPERATURE, the stops provided
shall withstand the torques specified in Table XllI of the General Standard.
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Section complémentaire:
SECTION 101 - PRESCRIPTIONS COMPLEMENTAIRES
101 Alarmmes
101.1 Défaillance du réseau d’alimentation électrique
En cas de défaillance du RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION de I’APPAREIL, une alarme sonore et une
indication visuelle doivent étre prévues pour donner I'alarme, pendant une durée minimale
La conformité est vérifiée en débranchant le RESEAU D'ALIMENTA 'APPAREIL
est sous tension.
Noter si I'alarme fonctionne pendant au moins 10 min.
101.2 Circuit ouvert et court-circuit du CAPTEUR DE DE
DE COMMANDE REGULE PAR LE BEBE

L’APPAREIL doit étre équipé d'une alarme s lorsque
le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE, en présente
des conducteurs en circuit ouvert ©
Les conducteurs en circuit ouvert yoquer la
coupure de I'alimentation de I'él¢ment chauffa
La conformité est b ar% deuxsconditions de défaut et en observant leurs
conséquences. '
102 Niv&@ie .
102.1* Lesvalarr nt produire un niveau de pression sonore ppndéré A
d’au moins dB e'de 3 m de I'avant de PAPPAREIL. Hormis la suspension de
'alarme spé¢ s alarmes sonores ne doivent pas pouvoir étre gjustées,
sans |’
Le on sonore pondéré A de l'alarme ne doit pas dépasser 80 ¢B sur le
mate

La conformité Hu niveau minimal est vérifiée en mesurant le niveau sonore de

l'alarme
jsant aux

canformément a 1ISO 3743 (salle réfléchissante) a I'aide d’'un sonométre, satisfa

de l'avant de I'APPAREIL.

eta3m

La conformité du niveau maximal est vérifiée avec chaque dispositif d’alarme sonore

activé; mesurer le niveau sonore a 5 cm au-dessus du centre du matelas.

S’assurer que le niveau de pression sonore pondéré A du bruit de fond est inférieur d’au

moins 10 dB aux niveaux de pression sonore mesurés.

Justifications, voir a I'annexe AA.
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Additional section:
SECTION 101 - ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

101 Alarms
101.1  Failure of the supply mains

Auditory alarm and visual indication shall be provided to give warning for a minimum of
10 min in the event of failure of the SUPPLY MAINS to the EQUIPMENT or until the main supply
is restared

Compliance is checked by disconnecting from the SUPPLY MAINS while T is

switched on.

Report whether the alarm operates for a minimum of 10 min.

101.2 DE
The 5 in
the ¢ ads
in the

Both

Compliance is checked bj

102 [Sound pr@r

102.1* Auditory ajdrm ast
65 d aNce ing
specified in 102.

The A SS.

Compliance of the~minimum level is checked by measurement of the auditory alarm sound
presdure level in accordance with 1ISO 3743 (reflecting room) using a sound level meter
comélg . th i . for ¢ " fied in IEC 651 pl 1 15 ! the
floor and 3 m from the front of the EQUIPMENT.

Compliance of the maximum level is checked with each alarm sound means activated, the
sound level being measured at a point 5 cm above the centre of the mattress.

Ensure that the background A-weighted sound pressure level is at least 10 dB below the
measured levels.

* Rationale, see annex AA.
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102.2* Si ’'APPAREIL comporte une commande manuelle, les alarmes sonore et visuelle
(voir 46.104) doivent fonctionner dans les 15 min suivant le début de I'utilisation dans ce

mode. L’alarme sonore doit étre réinitialisable. Toute réinitialisation de cette a

larme doit

étre suivie de sa réactivation au bout d’'un délai maximal de 15 min. Cette séquence doit

se poursuivre jusqu’a ce que le mode de commande manuelle soit modifié.

La conformité est vérifiée par 'examen, la mise en marche de I'APPAREIL et le contréle de

la durée de I'alarme.

102.3 Suspension de I'alarme

A t'exception de tatarme décrite e 101 atarme—sonore doitpouvoir€tre suspendue

ou étre réglée a un niveau sonore plus faible par 'OPERATEUR, is>elle doit
automatiquement & une valeur maximale aprés 15 min au plus™\L’i i
persister aprés la suspension de l'alarme sonore, jusqu’a ¢
aient été rectifiées.

La conformité est vérifiée par 'examen, la mise en
la durée de I'alarme.

102.4 Vérification de l'alarme

o

retourner

on viguelle doit
iong d’alarme

ontréle de

onnement
e d'infor-

*

Justifications, voir & 'annexe AA.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=976f271a8040bb09b33f200d1eeb285c

601-2-21 © IEC:1994 -39 -

102.2* If EQUIPMENT incorporate a manual control the auditory and visual alarms (see
46.104) shall operate within 15 min of commencement of use in this mode. The auditory
alarm shall be mutable. Following any muting the auditory alarm shall operate again within
15 min. This sequence shall continue until the manual control mode is changed.

Compliance is checked by inspection, operating the EQUIPMENT and timing the alarm.

102.3 Silencing

ilenced or swntched to a lower sound pressure Ievel by the OPE

be si
revert automatically to a full value after not more than 15 min. The vjst shall
continue after the alarm has been silenced until the alarm conditions\ u-corrected.

Compliance is checked by inspection, operating the EQUIPMEN

102.4 Alarm function test

Mears shall be provided to allow th and

‘visual alarms. Such means may cons

Compliance is checked by operation.

*

Rationale, see annex AA.
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< 502 _l
A
23 =1 * - -
\ < 5 max
P %) 100 +2 _
Couche de recouvrement: peinture noire non Surface finish:
réfléchissante
Poids du disque: 500g+10g Disc mass:
Matiére du disque: aluminium avec une masse he range
volumique entre 2,6 g/cm3
et 2,9 g/cm?

Toutes les dimensions sont exprimées en millimetres

est device

Matelas
Maltress

CEI-JEC 143194

Figure 102 — Arrangement des appareils d’essai
Layout of test devices
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Annexes

Les annexes de la Norme Générale s’appliquent avec I'exception suivante:

Annexe L
Références - Publications mentionnées dans la présente norme

Ajouter a la liste des publications de la CEI:

CEl 651: 1979, Sonométres

Ajouter & la liste des publications de I'ISO:

ISO 3743: 1988, Acoustique - Détermination des nive& ique émis

par les sources de bruit - Méthodes d’expertise en

&»\@
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Appendix/Annexes

The appendices of the General Standard apply except as follows:

Appendix L

References - Publications mentioned in this standard

Add the following to the list of IEC Standards:

IEC J$51: 1979, Sound level meters.

Add the following to the list of ISO Standards:

1SO B743: 1988, Acoustics — Determination of sound powé no

Engineering methods for special reverberation test rooms,

o3

ourc

bS
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Ajouter les nouvelles annexes suivantes:

Annexe AA
(informative)

Guide général et justifications

La numérotation des justifications suivantes correspond a celle de la norme.

2.1.103 Les DISPOSITIFS D'ESSAI en aluminium de 500 g ont été réalisés en 1984, du

it-qu-i i i i i i écifiques
iations de
cubateurs
bnvenable
cdtte nature

et qu’ils réagissent aux modifications de températures
I'énergie produite par I'incubateur. Pour différents

Bsenter la
ncubation

nellement

ANTS POUR NOUVEAU-NES sont normalement utilisés dans
pérature ambiante est comprise entre 18 °C et 30 °C.

6.8.2 aa) : équiper 'APPAREIL d’'une alarme sonore et visuelle e déclen-
que le CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE CUTANEE se détache de la peau
fu-né. Cela n’a pas encore été réalisé techniquement de¢ maniére
5. De ce fait, cela n'est pas une prescription de cette norme.

AN INCUBATEUR RADIANT POUR NOUVEAU-NES, en MODE MANUEL de fonction-
hiement, distribue, de fagon continue, une quantité d'énergie prédéterminée au
nouveau-né, indépendamment de la température du nouveau-né. S| I'élement
3 i idement le
nouveau-né, la peau du nouveau-né peut devenir dangereusement chaude.
De ce fait, il est primordial de surveiller le fonctionnement de I'’APPAREIL et
I'état du nouveau-né, a intervalles de temps fréquents. |l est recommandé
de surveiller le PATIENT placé dans I''INCUBATEUR RADIANT POUR NOUVEAU-NES.

6.8.2 ad

6.8.2 aa) 15) L'APPAREIL n'est pas en mesure de faire la différence entre une augmentation
de la température interne avec une peau froide (fiévre), et une température
interne et épidermique faible (hypothermie). De ce fait, il convient, dans
tous les cas, de surveiller la température du PATIENT séparément.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=976f271a8040bb09b33f200d1eeb285c

	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 60



